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Grievances were DENIED. 

The Grievant worked as a Dispatcher at the Marietta Post of the Ohio Highway Patrol. When a secretarial position at the Marietta Post became vacant, the Grievant applied for it, even though it paid less than the Dispatcher position. She did this because of an anticipated reduction in the number of Dispatchers that would be needed in the future due to automation of the job. The posting for the secretarial position stated that certification may or may not be required. The Grievant had not yet taken and passed the Civil Service exam which would have placed her on a certified list for post secretary openings. No one in command at the Marietta post told the Grievant that certification was required for the post secretary's position. The position was awarded to another person who was on the Civil Service certification list. Meanwhile, a vacant secretarial position at the St. Clairsville Post was filled by one who was not certified. The instant grievance was filed to protest the fact that the Grievant was not awarded the position at Marietta.

The Union argued that the Post Manager should have informed the Grievant that certification was required for this position and that he had ample time to make her aware of this fact. The Union also argued that if the Grievant had been assigned to a different location, she would have been awarded the position because other locations did not require certification. "To cause [the Grievant] to lose this position for the sheer fact of her location is completely unjust." The Union felt that this was a discriminatory hiring practice. The remedy requested by the Union was for the "Arbitrator [to] order the patrol to implement and follow uniform hiring practices so that the type of discrimination occurring here does not happen again."

The Patrol argued that there was no evidence of discrimination presented at the hearing which would support a violation of Article 7. It also stated that it had no contractual duty to educate bargaining unit employees on the process of Civil Service testing. Under O.R.C. 124.23, the Department of Administrative Services ("DAS") is required to provide Civil Service testing information to the general public. DAS fulfilled this obligation. The Patrol stated that because the Union failed to establish even a prima facie case of discrimination, the grievance must be denied.

The Arbitrator held that there was no evidence in the record which would support a finding that the Patrol violated the Collective Bargaining Agreement ("CBA"). Arbitrator Keenan noted that to prove disparate treatment, the party asserting such a claim must show that "`like circumstances' exist in the two situations being compared." He found no disparate treatment in this case because the Marietta posting for the secretarial vacancy stated that certification may be required. The posting from St. Clairsville and other locations did not have the same requirement. He also noted that the Patrol had no duty to inform bargaining unit employees of Civil Service testing information under the CBA. This information is available to the general public, and hence, to bargaining unit employees. For all of the above reasons, the grievances were denied.
